

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

BARBARA A. SLOAN, a single
woman,

Plaintiff/ Appellee,

vs.

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
OF ARIZONA, an Arizona Insurance
Company; FARMERS INSURANCE
EXCHANGE, a California insurance
company; and FARMERS GROUP,
INC., a California corporation,

Defendants/ Appellants.

No. 1 CA-CV 16-0046

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2009-033244

REPLY BRIEF

Donald L. Myles, Jr., Bar #007464
Lori L. Voepel, Bar #015342
Ashley Villaverde Halvorson, Bar #027288
Jennifer B. Anderson, Bar #015605
JONES, SKELTON & HOCHULL, P.L.C.
40 North Central Avenue, Suite 2700
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 263-1700
dmyles@jshfirm.com
lvoepel@jshfirm.com
ahalvorson@jshfirm.com
janderson@jshfirm.com
Attorneys for Defendants/ Appellants
*Farmers Insurance Company of Arizona,
Farmers Insurance Exchange and Farmers
Group, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY TO SLOAN’S STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	17
I. The Trial Court Erred By Deciding Sloan’s Motion Under Rule 60(c)(6) Instead Of Rule 60(c)(2)	17
A. Sloan’s Request to Set Aside the Jury Verdict Is Based on New Evidence and Must Be Evaluated Under Rule 60(c)(2).....	17
B. Sloan’s New Evidence Does Not Meet the Requirements of Rule 60(c)(2)	21
1. The new evidence was created after trial.....	21
2. The new evidence is inadmissible.....	22
C. To the Extent the DPS Report Described Events Before Trial, the Information Was Already Known, Was Cumulative, and Would Not Have Affected the Outcome	24
D. Sloan failed to file her motion within six months.....	25
II. Even If The Trial Court Could Consider The New Evidence Under The “Catch All” Provision Of Rule 60(c)(6), These Did Not Constitute “Extraordinary Circumstances.”	26
III. The New Evidence Was Also Cumulative And Would Not Have Changed The Verdict	34
A. The New Evidence Is Cumulative.....	35
B. The New Evidence Would Not Have Changed the Result.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. Relief Was Not Alternatively Appropriate Due To A "Fraud On The Court"	38
CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amanti Elec., Inc. v. Engineered Structures, Inc.,</i> 229 Ariz. 430 (App. 2012)	20
<i>Andrew R. v. Ariz. Dept. of Econ. Sec.,</i> 223 Ariz. 453 (App. 2010)	18, 26
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.,</i> 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	22
<i>Ashton v. Sierrita Mining & Ranching,</i> 21 Ariz. App. 303 (1974)	34
<i>Birt v. Birt,</i> 208 Ariz. 546 (App. 2004)	27
<i>Brown v. Super. Ct.,</i> 137 Ariz. 327 (1983)	23
<i>Coastal Transfer Co. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.,</i> 833 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Davis v. Davis,</i> 143 Ariz. 54 (1984)	27
<i>Edsall v. Super. Ct.,</i> 143 Ariz. 240 (1984)	18
<i>Fiskars, Inc. v. Hunt Mfg. Co.,</i> 279 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Haroutunian v. Valueoptions, Inc.,</i> 218 Ariz. 541 (App. 2008)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hudgins v. Sw. Airlines, Co.</i> , 221 Ariz. 472 (App. 2009)	23
<i>Jepson v. New</i> , 164 Ariz. 265 (1990)	27
<i>Jones v. Aero/Chem Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1990)	34, 35
<i>Limon v. Double Eagle Marine, L.L.C.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	21
<i>McKernan v. Dupont</i> , 192 Ariz. 550 (App. 1998)	26
<i>Minjares v. State</i> , 223 Ariz. 54 (App. 2009)	27
<i>Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 107 (D. Mass. 2015)	24
<i>Panzino v. City of Phoenix</i> , 196 Ariz. 442 (2000)	19, 26, 33
<i>Park v. Strick</i> , 137 Ariz. 100 (1983)	33
<i>Rogers v. Ogg</i> , 101 Ariz. 161 (1966)	18, 19, 21
<i>Ruesga v. Kindred Nursing Centers, L.L.C.</i> , 215 Ariz. 589 (App. 2007)	22, 25, 34
<i>Sandretto v. Payson Healthcare Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 234 Ariz. 351 (App. 2014)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Skydive Arizona, Inc. v. Hogue</i> , 238 Ariz. 357 (App. 2015)	27
<i>Tippit v. Lahr</i> , 132 Ariz. 406 (App. 1982)	33
<i>U S W. Communc'ns, Inc. v. Ariz. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 199 Ariz. 101 (2000)	18
<i>U.S. v. McGaughey</i> , 977 F.2d 1067 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Int'l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 247 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Vazquez v. Dreyfus</i> , 34 Ariz. 184 (1928)	33
<i>Webb v. Erickson</i> , 134 Ariz. 182, 655 P.2d 6 (1982)	20
 <u>RULES</u>	
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 59(d)	25
Ariz. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(2),(3),(6)	passim
Ariz. R. Evid. 401	23
Ariz. R. Evid. 402	23
Ariz. R. Evid. 403	24
Ariz. R. Evid. 702	14, 15
Ariz. R. Evid. 801(c)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Ariz. R. Evid. 802.....	23
Ariz. R. Evid. 803.....	24
Ariz. R. Evid. 803(8)(A)(ii)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	19

TREATISES

Daniel J. McAuliffe & Shirley J. McAuliffe, ARIZ. CIVIL RULES HANDBOOK, R. 60 (2016)	18
